

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION

ISRAEL HAM,
STEVEN GORDON,
PHILLIP HOOKS,
HOLLYE MERTON,
and TOLAR POWELL,

Case No.: 1:20-cv-00111-MW/GRJ

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALACHUA COUNTY BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
and THE ALACHUA COUNTY MANAGER,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR EMERGENCY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

ALACHUA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

By: /s/ Robert C. Swain
Robert C. Swain
Senior Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 366961
/s/ Sylvia E. Torres
Sylvia E. Torres, County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 57706
12 Southeast 1st Street
Gainesville, Florida 32601
Phone: (352) 374-5218/Fax: 374-5216
bswain@alachuacounty.us
storres@alachuacounty.us
CAO@alachuacounty.us
Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND.....3

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. Standard for Preliminary Injunction.....7

 B. Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate likelihood of success of the merits.....8

 C. Alachua County has authority to enter emergency orders, such as the one
 at issue9

 D. Plaintiffs’ complained-of actions were not by Alachua County.....17

 E. Plaintiffs have no right to intrastate travel and, even if they do, that right
 is not limited by Alachua County.....19

 F. No irreparable injury will be suffered by Plaintiffs if an injunction is
 denied.25

 G. Granting an injunction would be adverse to the public interest.26

 H. The injury Plaintiffs’ claim does not outweigh the damage injunction
 may cause the public27

 I. Issuing an injunction against the facial covering order is not in the public
 interest.28

IV. CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Gambell, 480 U.S. 531, 542 (1987)27

Debra Henry v. Ron DeSantis, Case No. 20-cv-80729, (May 14, 2020)11

Dickerson v. City Of Gretna., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29460 (ED, LA 2007)20

Dodero, et al, v. Walton County, Case No.: 3:20cv5358-RV/HTC
(ND. Fla. April 17, 2020)9, 20

Green v. Alachua County, 01-2020-CA-001249 (8th Jud. Cir. May 26, 2020)22

Jacobson v. Mass., 197 U.S. 11, 26 (1905)9, 20

Jones v. Governor of Fla., 950 F.3d 795, 806 (11th Cir. 2020).....8

Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc., 376 F. 3d 1092, 1101 (11th Cir. 2004)7

Papachristou. v. City Of Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156 (1971).....20

Robinson v. AG, No. 20-11401-B, (11th Cir. April 23, 2020).....9, 21

Schiavo et. rel Schindler v. Schiavo, 403 F. 3d 1223, 1229 (11th Cir. 2005)7

Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163, 1176 (11th Cir. 2000).....8

Smith v. Avino, 91 F.3d 105, (11th Cir. 1996) 24, 26

South Bay United Pentocostal Church v. Gavin Newsome, Gov. of Calif.,
509 U.S. ____ (2020).....10

Washington v. Hillsborough Cty. Comm’n, Case No. 8:20-cv-853-T-60SPF
(April 14, 2020)9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. 555 U.S. 7, 24 (2008).....7

Statutes

Chapter 252, Fla Stat.....10

Sec. 252.38(3)(a)(5), Fla. Stat.....6

Sec. 252.38, Fla. Stat..... 2, 3, 12, 28

Rules

Rule 65, F.R.C.P.1

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const., Art. VIII, Sec.1(g)12

County Emergency Orders

Emergency Order 20-013
Emergency Order 20-095
Emergency Order 20-215, 14
Emergency Order 20-25 13, 14, 20
Emergency Order 20-273

Governor's Executive Orders

Executive Order 20-1124
Executive Order 20-523
Executive Order 20-91 3, 4, 5
